
O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3709 

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 23, 2023 

 

FUNDS SPENT UNDER AMRUT SCHEME 

 

NO. 3709.  SHRI DILESHWAR KAMAIT: 

SHRI SUNIL BABURAO MENDHE: 

 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of funds spent in the first phase ofAtal Mission for 

Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) scheme in Bihar and 

Bhandara - Gondiya districts of Maharashtra; and 

(b) the names of the districts in Bihar and Maharashtra where the said 

scheme is proposed to be implemented? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

 MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE) 

 

(a): For the State of Bihar, State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) amounting to 

₹2,469.77 crore, including committed Central Assistance of ₹1,164.80 was 

approved during the first phase of Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban 

Transformation (AMRUT). Central Assistance of ₹1,055.87 crore has been 

released to the State Government for implementation of projects approved 

under the scheme. So far, 64 projects worth ₹2,455.16 crore have been 

grounded and overall expenditure of ₹1,697.03 crore has been incurred by 

the State Government on these projects. 

…2/- 



 

-2- 

 

Gondiya city in Bhandara –Gondiya districts of Maharashtra was 

selected in the first phase of AMRUT scheme, under which, city has 

grounded 4 projects worth ₹135.53 crore. Expenditure of ₹49.17 crore has 

been incurred so far on these projects. 

 

(b): 27 cities from 22 districts of Biharand 44 cities from 28 districts of 

Maharashtra were covered in the first phase of AMRUT scheme. Names of 

these districts along with details of AMRUT cities located in them is placed 

at ANNEXURE. 

***** 

  



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 3709 REGARDING “FUNDS SPENT UNDER AMRUT SCHEME”, DUE 

FOR ANSWER IN THE LOK SABHA ON 23 MARCH, 2023. 

 

District wise details of cities of Bihar and Maharashtra covered in the first phase of 

AMRUT scheme 

Sl. No. 
Name of 

State 

Name of  

District 
Name of AMRUT cities covered  

1 

Bihar  

Aurangabad Aurangabad (Nagar Parishad) 

2 Begusarai Begusarai 

3 Bhagalpur Bhagalpur 

4 Bhojpur Arrah 

5 Buxar Buxar (Nagar Parishad) 

6 Darbhanga Darbhanga 

7 
Gaya 

Bodh Gaya 

8 Gaya 

9 Jehanabad Jehanabad (Nagar Parishad) 

10 Katihar Katihar 

11 Kishanganj Kishanganj (Nagar Parishad) 

12 
Munger 

Jamalpur (Nagar Parishad) 

13 Munger 

14 Muzaffarpur Muzaffarpur 

15 Nalanda Biharsharif 

16 Pashchim 

Champaran 

Bagaha (Nagar Parishad) 

17 Bettiah (Nagar Parishad) 

18 
Patna 

Dinapur Nizamat (Nagar Parishad) 

19 Patna 

20 Purba Champaran Motihari (Nagar Parishad) 

21 Purnia Purnia 

22 
Rohtas 

Dehri (Nagar Parishad) 

23 Sasaram (Nagar Parishad) 

24 Saharsa Saharsa (Nagar Parishad) 

25 Saran Chapra (Nagar Parishad) 

26 Siwan Siwan (Nagar Parishad) 

27 Vaishali Hajipur (Nagar Parishad) 

 

 



Sl. No. 
Name of 

State 

Name of  

District 
Name of AMRUT cities covered  

1 

Maharashtra  

Ahmadnagar 
Ahmadnagar 

2 Shirdi 

3 Akola Akola 

4 
Amravati 

Achalpur 

5 Amravati 

6 Aurangabad Aurangabad 

7 Bid Bid 

8 Chandrapur Chandrapur 

9 Dhule Dhule 

10 Gondiya Gondiya 

11 
Jalgaon 

Bhusawal 

12 Jalgaon 

13 Jalna Jalna 

14 
Kolhapur 

Ichalkaranji 

15 Kolhapur 

16 
Latur 

Latur 

17 Udgir 

18 Mumbai Greater Mumbai 

19 Nagpur Nagpur 

20 Nanded Nanded Waghala 

21 Nandurbar Nandurbar 

22 
Nashik 

Malegaon 

23 Nashik 

24 Osmanabad Osmanabad 

25 Palghar Vasai-Virar City 

26 Parbhani Parbhani 

27 
Pune 

Pimpri Chinchwad 

28 Pune 

29 Raigarh Panvel 

30 Sangli Sangli Miraj Kupwad 

31 Satara Satara 

32 
Solapur 

Barshi 

33 Solapur 

34 

Thane 

Ambarnath 

35 Badlapur 

36 Bhiwandi Nizampur 

37 Kalyan-Dombivli 

38 Mira-Bhayandar 



39 Navi Mumbai 

40 Thane 

41 Ulhasnagar 

42 
Wardha 

Hinganghat 

43 Wardha 

44 Yavatmal Yavatmal 

 


